XTGLOBAL)
NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that the 36" Annual General Meeting of the members of M/s. XTGlobal Infotech Limited will
be held at 10:00 AM on Monday, the 30t day of September 2024 through Video Conferencing (“VC")/Other Audio-
Visual Means (“0AVM"), to transact the following business:
ORDINARY BUSINESS
1. To receive, consider and adopt.
The Audited Financial Statements of the company for the year ended 315t March 2024, along with the

difficulties or doubts that may arise in this connection, without being required to seek any further clarification,
consent or approval of the members of the company.”
By order of the Board of Directors
For XTGlobal Infotech Limited
PENTELA Rt et
SRIDHAR 522
Sridhar Pentela
Company Secretary
A55735
Date: 07t September 2024
Place: Hyderabad
NOTES:
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA”), vide its General circular nos. 14/2020 dated April 8, 2020, 20/2020
dated May 5, 2020 and 09/2023 dated September 25, 2023 (collectively “MCA Circulars”) and Securities and
Exchange Board of India (“SEBI") vide its circular nos. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated May 12, 2020
and SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/ CIR/2023/167 dated October 7, 2023 (collectively "SEBI Circulars”), have
permitted companies to conduct AGM through VC or other audio visual means, subject to compliance of various
conditions mentioned therein. In compliance with the previously mentioned MCA and SEBI Circulars, applicable
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Act.
Since the AGM will be held through VC/OAVM, the Route Map is notannexed to this Notice.
The Register of Directors’ and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding maintained under Section 170 of
the Companies Act, 2013, the Register of Contracts or arrangements in which the directors are interested under
Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013, will be available electronically for inspection during the AGM.
In consonance with the company’s sustainability initiatives and Regulation 36 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations,
2015, the Company is sharing all documents with shareholders in electronic mode, wherever the same hasbeen
agreed to by the shareholders. Further The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide lar nos. 17/2011 and
18/2011 dated April 21 and April 29, 2011, respectively), has undertaken a ‘Green Initiative in Corporate
Governance’ and allowed companies to share documents with its shareholders through an electronic mode.
Shareholders are requested to support this green initiative by registering/updating their e-mail addresses for
receiving electronic communications. Members holding shares in the same name under different ledger folios are
requested to apply for consolidation of such folios and send the relevant share certificates to Kfintech, Share
Transfer Agents of the Company for doing the need.
Inaccordance with the aforesaid MCA Circulars and Circular Nos. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated May
12, 2020, SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated January 15, 2021, SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62
dated May 13, 2022 and SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/4 dated January 5, 2024 issued by Securities Exchange
Board of India {collectively referred to as “SEBI Circulars”), the Notice of the AGM along with the Integrated Annual
Report for FY 2023-24 is being sent by electronic mode to those Members whose e-mail addresses are registered
with the Company/Depositories.

questions will be answered only if they continue to hold the shares as on the cut-off date.
ker R fore
The Members who wish to speak during the meeting may register themselves as speakers for the AGM to express
their views. They can visit hitps://emeetings.kfintech.com/ and login through the user id and password
provided in the mail received from Kfintech. On successful login, select ‘Speaker Registration’ which will open from
09:00 A.M. IST on 24th September 2024 to 05:00 P.M. IST on 27th September 2024. Members shall be provided
with a ‘queue number’ before the meeting. The Company reserves the right to restrict the speakers at the AGM
to only those Members who have registered themselves, depending on the availability of time for the AGM.
Instructions formembers for remote e-Voting:
In compliance with the provisions of Section 108 of the Act, read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and
Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, Regulation 44 of the SEBI Listing Regulationsand in
terms of SEBI vide circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/ CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020 in relation to
e-Voting Facility Provided by Listed Entities, the Members are provided with the facility to casttheir vote
electronically, through the e-Voting services provided by KFintech, on all the resolutions set forth in this Notice.
The instructions for e-Voting are given below.
However, in pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020, on “e-
Voting facility provided by Listed Companies”, e-Voting process has been enabled to all the individual demat
account holders, by way of single login credential, through their demat accounts / websites of Depositories /
DPsinorderto increase the efficiency of the voting process.
Individual demataccount holders would be able to cast their vote without having to register again with the e- Voting

Example for Physical - MYEPWD XXXX1234567890
b) Ife-mailaddress or mobile number of the Shareholder is registered against Folio No./DP ID Client
ID, then on the home page of https://evoting.kfintech.com, the Shareholder may click “Forgot
Password” and enter Folio No. or DP ID Client ID and PAN to generate a password.
¢) Shareholder may call KFintech toll free number 1800-3094-001 for any assistance.
d) Shareholder may send an e-mail request to einward.ris@kfintech.com. However, KFintech shall
endeavour to send User 1D and Password to those new Shareholder whose e-mail IDs are
ailabl
The results of the electronic voting shall be declared to the Stock Exchanges after the AGM. The results along with the
Scrutinizer’s Report, shall also be placed on the website of the Company.
The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) has mandated the submission of Permanent Account Number (PAN) by
every participant in securities market. Members holding shares in electronic form are, therefore, requested to submit the
PAN to their Depository Participant with whom they are maintaining their demat accounts. Members holding shares in
physical form or transferees of Physical Shares must furnish their self-attested copy of the PAN card to the Company/
Registrar and Share Transfer Agents.
As per SEBI Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/24 dated June 8, 2018, and further amendment vide Notification
No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/49 dated November 30, 2018, w.e.f. April 1, 2019, the transfer of securities of listed
companies shall not be processed unless the securities are held in the dematerialized form (Demat) with a depository.
Hence, the members of the Company are requested to dematerialize their shareholding to avail the benefits of
dematerialization. Only the requests for transmission and transposition of securities in physical form will be accepted by
the RTA.